
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Sheldon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 14

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 12 Noon on Friday, 1 September 
2017  to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Planning Enforcement Service Review 15 - 20

8.  Sickness Absence Monitoring 21 - 70

9.  Quarter 1 Performance Measures 71 - 84

10.  Annual Review of Health & Safety Policy 85 - 110



Page No

11.  Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Policy and Update 

111 - 148

12.  Task and Finish Group Updates (if any):

(a)Discretionary Grant Funding Review; and 
(b)Performance Measures

13.  Annual Work Programme 2017/18 149 - 150

14.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting 





 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 11th day of JULY 2017 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 

    Cllr R Baldwin  Cllr R Cheadle 
Cllr D W Cloke  Cllr J Evans 
Cllr P Kimber   Cllr A F Leech 
Cllr J R McInnes  Cllr D E Moyse 
Cllr C R Musgrave  Cllr T G Pearce 
Cllr P J Ridgers  Cllr A Roberts  
Cllr D K A Sellis  Cllr J Sheldon  
 

     
Head of Paid Service 
Executive Director (Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development) 
Group Manager: Business Development 
Specialist – Assets 

      Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
         

Also in Attendance: Cllrs C Edmonds; N Jory; C Mott; R J 
Oxborough and P R Sanders 

     
*O&S 14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

There were no apologies for absence given to this meeting. 
 
 
*O&S 15 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 6 June 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true and 
correct record. 

 
 
*O&S 16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there were 
none made. 

 
 
 O&S 17 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROCEDURE RULES 
 At the Annual Council meeting held on 23 May 2017, Members were 

presented with a report on the Council Constitution (Minute CM 8 refers).  
As a result of the discussion at that meeting and the previous Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 6 June 2017 (Minute O&S 05 refers), 
a revised set of draft Overview and Scrutiny Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules were presented to the Committee for its consideration. 

 



 
 

 In considering these draft documents, the Committee requested that the 
following amendments be incorporated: 

 
(a) Specific Functions Para 2.1(ii) (page 1 of the published agenda refers) 

be revised to read: 
 
‘assist the Council in the development of its Budget and any policies it 
chooses to adopt.’ 
 

(b) Scrutiny Para 2.2(ii) (page 2 of the published agenda refers) to delete 
the following words: 
 
‘and Council officers.’ 
 

(c) Scrutiny Para 6.3 (page 8 of the published agenda refers) be amended 
to read: 
 
‘Call-in may be exercised only by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.’ 
 

(d) Scrutiny Para 6.3.4 (page 8 of the published agenda refers) be updated 
to read: 
 
‘Before the expiry of the three working days, the Head of Paid Service 
shall call-in a decision for scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee if so requested by the Chairman, any three Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any five non-Hub Committee 
Members.’ 
 

(e) Paragraph 7.5 (page 10 of the published agenda refers) be reinstated to 
read: 
 
‘Party Whip: Whipping arrangements are not permitted at formal (or 
informal) meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
  It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that, subject to 
inclusion of the suggested amendments above, the revised Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules be 
approved. 

 
 
*O&S 18 PUBLIC FORUM 
 There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 

meeting. 
 
 



 
 

*O&S 19 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
The most recent (published June 2017) Hub Committee Forward Plan was 
presented for consideration.  
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) In light of the corporate emphasis being given to assets, it was agreed 

that the title for the ‘Lead Member for Environment’ should be updated 
to read the ‘Lead Member for Environment and Assets’; 
 

(b) To refresh the wider membership, the Committee requested that all 
Members be sent the latest version of the roles and responsibilities for 
each Hub Committee Member; 

 
(c) For clarity, Members were advised that, in the first instance, the Waste 

Working Group now reported its findings to the SH/WD Joint Steering 
Group (JSG). 

 
   

*O&S 20 VILLAGES IN ACTION PRESENTATION 
The Committee received a presentation from the Project Director and Project 
Manager from Carn to Cove.  In so doing, Members were informed that Carn to 
Cove was Cornwall’s performing arts scheme for rural communities in the 
county. 
 
Following the announcement of Villages In Action (VIA) that they were 
withdrawing from organising rural touring in Devon and the closure of the office 
in May 2017, the Committee was advised that Carn to Cove, at the invitation of 
the Board of Trustees of VIA, had stepped in to run a caretaker season for 
Autumn 2017 and Spring 2018. 
 
In concluding their presentation, the representatives thanked the Council for its 
£4,000 grant to VIA and hoped that, in the future, the authority would decide to 
restore its contribution back to the 2015/16 level of £8,000 per annum. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) funding from other partners and stakeholders.  When questioned, the 

representatives advised that VIA had not received any funding from Devon 
County Council this year.  In addition, a number of Members were of the view 
that, since they were not subject to capping restrictions, there was significant 
potential for town and parish councils to financially contribute and work more 
closely with VIA.  In accepting the point, the representatives advised that 
Carn to Cove made regular representations to town and parish councils in 
Cornwall.  However, support at borough and unitary council level was also 
considered to be of critical importance; 
 

(b) revenue from the box office.  The Committee was advised that the main 
financial contributor to VIA was revenue gained though the box office; 



 
 

 
(c) financial accountability.  A Member stated her disappointment that the 

presentation did not provide any evidence regarding how the £4,000 
contribution from the Council was being spent.  To be minded to support any 
future funding increases, the Member felt that she would need to see far 
greater financial accountability and a more detailed budgetary breakdown 
from the organisation; 

 
(d) offering a menu of events.  The Committee was informed that it was the 

decision of each village to decide which type of events they held by choosing 
from a pre-determined menu.  It was confirmed that the menu of events 
included provision for themes including: dance, theatre, music, puppetry, 
storytelling, poetry and film; 

 
(e) the future for VIA.  Whilst the board of trustees was considering future options 

for VIA, there was an overriding wish to retain the brand.  The Carn to Cove 
representatives confirmed that their organisation was not looking at taking 
over long-term responsibility for VIA. 

 
Upon the conclusion of this agenda item, the Committee Chairman thanked the 
representatives for their attendance, presentation and informative responses to 
Member questions. 
 

 
O&S 21 REVIEW OF WDBC COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 
 Members were presented with a report that presented them with a review 

of existing Council Community Grant schemes, including options for 
streamlining or improving these schemes. 

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) In citing a particular example during which local Ward Members had not 
agreed on whether or not a Community Grant application was 
supported, an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED to read as follows:- 

 
‘T
[...]
to refocus the 
TAP scheme criteria on its original purpose and reinstate the process 
that is outlined at paragraph 7.3 of the presented agenda report; 

5. the Arts Task & Finish recommendations (as shown in sections 3.3 and 
3.4 of the presented agenda report) regarding revenue funding to 
communities be approved; and 

6. where there is a lack of consensus amongst local Ward Member(s) 
about whether to support an application, local Ward Members be in 
receipt of the final decision (and a brief statement outlining the rationale 
behind this decision) on whether or not an application to the ‘Community 
Grant’ scheme has been successful. 

 
 

* O&S 22 JOINT LOCAL PLAN UPDATE: STANDING AGENDA ITEM 
 In providing his update, the Head of Paid Service advised that the team 

were currently sifting through the consultation responses received during 
the Regulation 19 stage.  Furthermore, officers were in the process of 
preparing the final document to go forward for submission and they were 
aiming to achieve this before the end of July 2017. 



 
 

 
 Finally, the Head of Paid Service repeated his commitment to keep all 

Members fully informed of progress that was being made on the Joint Local 
Plan.  

 
   
* O&S 23 SCRUTINY PROPOSAL FORMS 
  

(a) Discretionary Grant Funding Review 
The Committee endorsed the request for a Task and Finish Group to be 
established to review existing sources of discretionary grant funding. 
 
Having endorsed the request, nominations to serve on the Group were 
sought and it was agreed that the membership would consist of: Cllrs Cloke, 
Moyse and Yelland. 

 
(b) Performance Measure 

The Committee proceeded to consider a request to establish a Joint SH/WD 
Task and Finish Group to review the current set of Council Performance 
Indicators. 
 
In agreeing to the request, the Committee appointed Cllrs Cheadle and 
Leech to serve on the Group.  Since officers were ideally aiming for three 
Members of each Council to be appointed to serve on this Group, it was 
agreed that Members of the Audit and Hub Committees should be invited to 
express their interest.   

 
 
*O&S 24 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Chairman introduced the latest version of the Work Programme for the 
next 12 months and advised that the Planning Enforcement Service Review 
report was currently being drafted by officers.  In the event of any Members 
having specific issues that they wished to be included in this report then 
they were asked to contact officers accordingly.      

 
 
*O&S 25 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that she had asked for Overview 
and Scrutiny related training to be arranged for all Members during the 
autumn. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.55 pm) 
  

_________________ 
Chairman 



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 





 
WEST D
[...]
 Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services      SLT – Senior Leadership Team  

CB – Chris Brook – COP Lead Assets       IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits  

JS – Jane Savage – Lead Specialist Waste Strategy     LC – Lesley Crocker – COP Lead Communications  

IL – Ian Luscombe – COP Lead Environmental Health     RS – Rob Sekula 

            RH – Rob Harkness 

                                    

  



 
  



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 5 September 2017 

Title: PLANNNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 
REVIEW 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

Author: Patrick Whymer Role: Community of Practice 
Lead – Development 

Management  

Contact: patrick.whymer@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the actions 
proposed and the ongoing monitoring of the Service by the 

Community of Practice Lead and the Case Management Manager. 
 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1.1 Further to scrutiny of the Planning Enforcement Service taken to 
Council on 5 April 2016, this report provides an update on the 

current workload position and revisions to the Service to address 
the business need.  
 

1.2 The report provides performance figures for current open cases, 
cases closed since March 2016, and data regarding open cases that 

were received before March 2016.  
 

1.3 Revisions to the Service are proposed including the recruitment of 
an additional permanent enforcement specialist, the provision of a 
formal mechanism for Members to receive feedback from the 

service and to review decisions made to seek learning 
opportunities.  

 



 

 

2.  BACKGROUND  
 

2.1 Pressure to improve the performance in determining planning 
applications during 2015 meant that specialist and case 

management resources were not focussed on e
[...]
tation of the local planning 
authority, loss of confidence in the general public and a perception 

that unauthorised works can happen in the District with no action 
being taken.  Some breaches of planning regulations are 
prosecutable offence/criminal acts and the LPA should take action 

against these offences 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to 
address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y Paragraph 207 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework states “effective 
enforcement is an important as a means 

of maintain public confidence in the 
planning system.”. 

Financial 
 

N There are no direct financial implications 
of the contents of the report. 

Risk Y As outlined in section 5.0 of the report 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

Equality and 
Diversity 

N  

Safeguarding N  

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

Y Planning enforcement officers work 

closely the police and other bodies 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

Y Planning enforcement can have a high 
impact on individuals and communities 

Other 
implications 

N  
 

 





Report to: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date: 5 September 2017 

Title: Sickness Absence Monitoring  

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

N/A 

  

  

Author: Andy Wilson  Role: Lead HR Specialist  

Contact: 01803 861154: andy.wilson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Council continues to proactively manage and monitor 
short and long term absence, and that the HR Lead Specialist 

continues to report to Senior Leadership Team each month.   

 

 
 
1.  Executive summary  

 

1.1 The report sets out the level of sickness absence amongst Council 

employees and the measures in place to manage and monitor short 
and long term absence. 

 

1.2  The report provides an analysis of sickness absence during the fir
[...]
ive and positive working relationships  

We will encourage people to be creative and innovative at work by:  

 Providing opportunities to explore commercial opportunities  

 Supporting the taking of managed risks in service delivery  

 Listening to suggestions for improvements in work processes and practices  

 Reward innovation that improves customer service  

 

June 2017  

  

Career 
Development 

Appraisals and 1:1s 

Learning & Development

Career Progression 

Continuos Professional 
Development and Lifelong Learning

Emotional

Emotional intelligence 

Managing change 

Building resilience

Building relationships 

Creativity

Exploring commercial opportunities 

Taking managed risks 

Improving work practices and 
processess



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 5 September 2017 

Title: Q1 Performance Measures 

Portfolio Area: N/A 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Jim Davis Role: Specialist – Performance & 
Intelligence 

Contact: EXT:1493  

Email: jim.davis@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That Members note the performance levels against target 
communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance 

figures supplied in the background and the exception report. 
 

 

1. Executive summary  
 

Performance measures for Quarter 1 have maintained a good level with 

only one measure at ‘red’ for this quarter.  
 

The new dashboards have been developed in conjunction with Cllr 
Edmonds to display information in an easy to understand, graphical way. 

These are available online from any web-enabled device and can be used 
to monitor performance in between the O&S reporting cycle. There is a 
regular update of the previous month’s figures that occurs by the 3rd 

Wednesday of the month, for SLT to keep on
[...]
ouncils 
 

On receipt of a threat against the Councils including those by letter or suspect 
package suspicious letter or parcel, staff should: 

 

• make no attempt to open it;  

• place the package carefully on the nearest firm surface; and  

• telephone Follaton House Building Management (extension 1227) and 
Kilworthy Park Facilities (extension 3611/3609) 

 
 

Commented [IL3]: This text will be deleted 



Version 3 – July 2017  9

5.13 Security  
 

Responsibility for security within the Councils’ premises rests with the 
manager of each site.  Staff are however expected to exercise all reasonable 
vigilance and, in particular, are responsible for any visitors they may bring into 
the Councils’ premises.  

 
5.14 Arrangements for Names badges and access cards and for Access 

Control 
 

Where there is a need to provide staff with name badges and access cards or 
for access control the Facilities service will make the necessary arrangements. 

 
5.15 Consultation With Employees 
 
5.15.1 Consultation with employees on health and safety matters is essential and a 

statutory requirement.    
 
5.15.2 Suitable arrangements are to be put in place for staff consultation and Terms 

of Reference agreed as appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………. 
Steve Jorden 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
………………………………………….  …………………………………………. 
John Tucker      Philip Sanders 
Leader of the Council    Leader of the Council 
 
South Hams District Council   West Devon Borough Council 
Follaton House     Kilworthy Park 
Totnes      Tavistock 
TQ9 5NE      PL19 0BZ 
 
Date  November 2017 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Aims and Objectives 
Appendix B Key Staff With Additional Health and Safety Responsibilities 
Appendix C Standards Linked To Health and Safety Objectives 
 



Version 3 – July 2017  10 

Appendix A 
Aims and Objectives 
 
Aims 
 
• To ensure that a robust safety management system is in place; 
• To provide and maintain a work environment that is safe and without risk to 

[...]
 cop and

communication policy will

resolve this

IL reports monthly to SLT 12 months

2 way feedback mechanism needed

between SLT and ELT, and from ELT to

managers and supervisors

virtual cop and

communication policy will

resolve this

Now a monthly item on SLT agenda and on 

ELT agenda

Management review







manual sytem in place while we await resource to progress



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

Date: 5 September 2017  

Title: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Policy and update   

Portfolio Area: Support Services   

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/a 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or implementation 
of substantive decision) 

Hub Committee 
12.09.17 

  

Author: Catherine Bowen   Role: Monitoring Officer  

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To RECOMMEND to the Hub Committee that the guidance on Social 
Networking Sites in investigations (Appendix B) is approved and included 
in the Council’s RIPA policy  
 

2. The Committee notes that there have been no RIPA Authorisations in the 
last three years, and makes any recommendations to the Hub Committee 
arising from this report. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 
1.1.1. review the Council’s RIPA policy and approve guidance on Social  

Networking Sites in investigations  
1.1.2. update Members on the use of RIPA, and 
1.1.3. report on the role of the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) 
1.1.4. report on training for Officers  

 
1.2. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was designed to 

regulate the use of investigatory powers, and its effect is that formal 



authorisation must be obtained before carrying out certain surveillance, 
monitoring and other evidence gathering activities. RIPA ensures that the 
right balance is achieved between public inte

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 5th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moyse Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ridgers Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Lamb
Cllr Moody

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Development Management COP Lead
Human Resources COP Lead
Environmental Health COP Lead
Specialist – Performance and Intelligence

26. Apologies for Absence 

*O&S 26
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs C R 
Musgrave, J Sheldon and J Yelland.



27. Confirmation of Minutes 

*O&S 27
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 July 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
true and correct record.

28. Declarations of Interest 

*O&S 28
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there were none made.

29. Public Forum 

*O&S 29
There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 
meeting.

30. Hub Committee Forward Plan 

*O&S 30
The most recent (published 29 August 2017) Hub Committee Forward 
Plan was presented for consideration. 

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee noted that the Housing Position Statement was still 
being developed and would therefore not be ready in time for 
consideration by the Hub Committee at its next meeting on 12 
September 2017;

(b) Similarly, the Head of Paid Service also confirmed that the 
Productivity Plan Joint Committee would not be ready for the 
consideration of the Hub Committee on 12 September 2017.

31. Planning Enforcement Service Review 

*O&S 31
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 
current workload position and revisions to the Planning Enforcement 
Service in order to address the business need. 

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members questioned the reasons for the Service workload being far 
higher in comparison to other local authorities.  In reply, officers 



felt that there was a number of reasons for this trend that 
included: 

- the large geographical areas of West Devon and South Hams;
- a number of misunderstandings in relation to what could (and 

could not) be developed without planning permission being 
required; and

- residents within both the Borough and South Hams District 
generally being more interested (and aware) of what was going 
on within their local areas.   

In an attempt to mitigate some misunderstandings, it was noted 
that the COP Lead had attended a number of town and parish 
councils to deliver planning training and these sessions had each 
included reference to what constituted a valid breach of planning 
regulations;

(b) With regard to the creation of a Local Enforcement Plan, officers 
hoped that this would be implemented before the end of December 
2017;

(c) It was confirmed that the proposed additional resource would be 
funded from within existing budgets largely by virtue of a re-
allocation of duties within the Environmental Health Community Of 
Practice;

(d) Some Members were of the view that there was a public perception 
that the Council was a soft touch that did not deal appropriately 
with enforcement complaints;

(e) The Committee reiterated that there was a need for greater 
interaction between local Ward Members and those officers working 
in Planning Enforcement;

(f) Upon the production of the latest schedule of enforcement cases, a 
Member requested that a brief progress update be added for each 
case.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee support the actions proposed and the 
ongoing monitoring of the Service by the Community Of 
Practice Lead and the Case Management Manager.

32. Sickness Absence Monitoring 

* O&S 32
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the level of 
sickness absence amongst Council employees and the measures in place to 
manage and monitor short and long term absence.



In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the absences related to stress and depression being alarming.  In 
acknowledging that the statistics were a cause for concern, officers 
informed that the figures related to two members of staff, one of which 
had now returned to work.  In addition, the Council had recognised that 
people management was a key issue and front line managers were 
currently undertaking an in-house Training and Development 
Programme.  

Furthermore, in recognising that staff were under a great deal of 
pressure, the Committee also welcomed the adoption of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  When questioned, the Head of Paid Service 
advised that members of the Senior Leadership Team supported one 
another and, whilst they were all working long hours, this was not 
considered to be a problem at this present time;

(b) the shared workforce.  In light of the Council sharing its workforce with 
South Hams District Council, the Committee was of the view that the 
production of separate performance reports for Human Resources 
related matters was no longer necessary;

(c) the use of exit interviews.  Officers confirmed that exit interviews were 
undertaken for staff leavers, with one of the purposes of these being to 
establish whether there were any trends and/or underlying concerns;

(d) staff enjoyment of their job.  Whilst there were causes for concern 
within the Staff Survey findings, Members did acknowledge the 
outcome whereby 84% of staff had stated that they enjoyed their job;

(e) the counselling service.  Officers confirmed that the Council offered a 
counselling service, with staff having the ability to self-refer 
themselves.  For the purposes of this service, it was also noted that 
there was no distinction between work and personal reasons for staff 
being able to self-refer.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee acknowledges that the Council 
continues to proactively manage and monitor short and 
long-term absence and that the HR Lead Specialist 
continues to report to the Senior Leadership Team on a 
monthly basis.

33. Quarter 1 Performance Measures 

* O&S 33
The Committee considered a report that presented the Quarter 1 
performance measures for 2017/18.



In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) debtor write-offs.  A Member expressed his disappointment that write-
offs were no longer a part of the reported quarterly performance 
measures.  In response, officers advised that write-offs were now 
reported quarterly to the Hub Committee.  That being said, it was 
agreed that the merits of re-instating this particular performance 
measure would be investigated as part of the current Task and Finish 
Group review;

(b) the T18 Programme timescales.  Officers confirmed that this 
performance measure was now obsolete and it would not therefore be 
included in future quarterly performance reports.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the performance levels against target communicated in 
the Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied 
in the background and the exception report be noted.

34. Annual Review of Health & Safety Policy 

O&S 34
A report was considered by the Committee that presented the annual 
review of the Council’s Health and Safety Policy.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee was advised that a Lone Worker Policy for elected 
Members was currently being drafted and the consequent training need 
was recognised;

(b) When questioned, officers confirmed that near misses were reported 
and accidents (and remedial measures) were reported to the Senior 
Leadership Team on a monthly basis;

(c) A Member expressed his specific concerns that the draft Policy did not 
state that ‘on receipt of a threat against the Councils including those by 
letter or suspect package suspicious letter or parcel’ staff should, in all 
instances, leave the premises first.  In response, officers stated that it 
would be appropriate in some instances to leave the premises first and 
it was agreed that a discussion specifically on this point would be held 
between the officer and Member outside of this meeting.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED



That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the 
revised policy (as attached at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted and signed by the Head of Paid 
Service and the Leader of Council.

35. Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy 
and Update 

O&S 35
The Committee considered a report that sought to:-

- Review the Council’s RIPA Policy and approve guidance on Social 
Networking Sites in investigations;

- Update Members on the use of RIPA;
- Report on the role of the Office of Surveillance Commissioners; and
- Report on training for officers.

In discussion, Members particularly welcomed the Policy being 
reviewed to reflect the emerging trends in relation to social media.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

1 That the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED that the 
guidance on Social Networking Sites in investigations (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) 
be approved and included in the Council’s RIPA Policy; 
and

2. That the Committee note that there has been no RIPA 
Authorisations in the last three years.

36. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any): 

* O&S 36

(a) Discretionary Grant Funding Review
The Committee noted that the Group was to meet in due course.

(b)Performance Measure
By way of an update, it was noted that the first Group meeting had 
been held with the lead Specialist.  The main outcome of this meeting 
was that each Group Member had been assigned an individual service 
area of the Council to focus upon.

The Committee was advised that the primary focus of the Group 
Members (within each of their service areas of responsibility) was three 
fold namely:

1. To establish whether the performance measure was still relevant;



2. If so, to consider why the measure was set at the current level and 
who was responsible for setting that target; and

3. To determine who (and why) would be responsible for adjusting 
these measures and/or target levels. 

37. Annual Work Programme 2017/18 

*O&S 37
The Chairman introduced the latest version of the Work Programme for 
the next 12 months and the following updates were highlighted:

- It was noted that an additional Committee meeting had been 
scheduled to take place on 17 October 2017.  The main purpose for 
this meeting being convened was to consider the consultation 
process (and outcome) associated with the One Council proposal;

- With regard to Rural Broadband provision in the Borough, it was 
agreed that the Chairman would produce a Scrutiny Proposal Form 
for consideration.  In the event of agreement ultimately being 
given to the establishment of a Task and Finish Group to review 
Rural Broadband provision, the Committee appointed Cllrs Cheadle, 
Cloke, Kimber, Pearce, Roberts and Sheldon for this purpose. 

38. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting 

*O&S 38
The Chairman reminded the Committee that Overview and Scrutiny 
related training would be arranged for all Members during the autumn.

In addition, the Committee noted that there was an identified need for 
a Member training session to be convened on the Lone Worker Policy 
and general health and safety awareness issues. 

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


